METROLOGIC INSTRUMENTS, INC.

1IS4320 ScanGlove

Programming Guide

MLPN 2405
Printed in USA
April 1998



Locations :

USA Corporate Headquarters Europe
Metrologic Instruments, Inc. Metrologic Instruments GmbH
Blackwood, NJ8012 Munich, Germany
Customer Service: 1-800-ID-METRO Tel: 49-89-89018-0
Tel: 609-228-8100 Fax: 49-89-89019-200
Fax: 609-228-6673

ASIA
South America Metrologic Asia (PTE) Ltd.
Metrologic Instruments Singapore 417818
CEP 04571-090, S&o Paulo-SP, Brasil Tel: 65-842-7155
Outside Brazil: Fax: 65-842-7166

Tel: 55-11-5505-6568
Fax: 55-11-5505-1681
In Brazil:

Tel: 55-11-5505-2396
Fax: 55-11-5507-2301

Copyright

© 1998 by Metrologi® Instruments, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this work may
be reproduced, transmitted, or stored in any form or by any means without prior written
consent, except by reviewer, who may quote brief passages in a review, or provided for
in the Copyright Act of 1976.

Products and brand names mentioned in this document are trademarks of their
respective companies.



Table of Contents

Programming the Scanner ........... ... . . i 1
Enter Program Mode . ... ... 2
Recall Defaults . .. ... .o 2
Laser Activation Range .. ... ... 3
Laser OPEeration . ... ...ttt 4
Same Symbol Re-Scan . ... .. 5
Beeper Tones . ... 6
Audible Indicators for Communication Timeouts . ..................... 7
RS-232Interface .. ... 8
RS-232 Parameter-BaudRate . ......... ... ... . i 8,9
RS-232 Parameter - Parity. . .. ... 10
RS-232 Parameter - Data Bits. . . ......... .. ... o i 11
RS-232 Parameter - Hardware Handshaking. .................... 12
RS-232 Parameter - Software Handshaking. . .................... 13
RS-232 Parameter - Intercharacter Delay. .. ..................... 14
RS-232 Parameter - Scanning Control (DTR Signal) . ............. 15
Record Header/Terminator Select . ......... ... ... .. oo, 15-17
RS-232 Parameter - UPC/EAN Identifiers. . ...................... 18
Light Pen Options ... ... 19
Code Type Selections . ... 20,21
Minimum Code Length for All Code Types ..., 22



UPC-AOPLIONS . ..ot 23
UPC-E OPLONS ..ottt e e e 24
Supplemental UPC Options . . ... ..ot 25
C0de B9 . 26, 27
Codabar ... 27
Interleaved 2 of 5 (ITF) ... .o e 28
Interleaved 2 of 5 (ITF) Symbol Lengths ........................ 29-32
MSI - Plessey Check Digit ...........c.co i, 32,33
TeStMOAES . . .o 34
Special Features . .. ...t 35, 36
Reserved Codes . ...t 37-41
DisClaimer ... ... 42
INAEX . 43, 44



Programming the Scanner

The 1S4320 is shipped from the factory programmed to a set of default
parameters. Defaults are noted in the following pages by double asterisks next
to the bar code labels. Modifications to the default program to match the host
system are made using bar codes contained in this manual.

1. Connect the scanner to the host system or power source. (Refer to the
Installation and User’s Guide.)

2. Scan the ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM MODE bar code. (The unit will
beep three times.)

3. Scan by positioning the output window within two inches of each code.
(When you scan the first menu selection, the laser will stay on until you
scan the ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM MODE code again. If no scanning
occurs for 30 seconds while the scanner is in program mode, the unit
will beep three times and all changes made will be lost. If this occurs,
return to Step 1.)

4. After completing the scanning of the appropriate configuration options,
scan the ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM MODE bar code again. (The new
options will be saved and the scanner is ready for normal operation.)

Enter/Exit
Program Mode

* *




Enter Program Mode

Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

**Ability to Enter Program
Mode After Any Scan

R 1 8

Enter Program Mode Only
on First Scan

9

R 1

Recall Defaults

When this option is selected, enter
programming by scanning the
ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM MODE bar
code after power up or during normal
scanning operation.

When this option is selected, the scanner
will only enter program mode after power-
up. Scan the ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM
MODE bar code immediately after the
scanner first receives power. This option
prevents the scanner from accidentally
entering program mode during normal
scanning operation.

If during programming of the scanner, there is a need to return the scanner to
the original factory settings, scan the RECALL DEFAULTS bar code. Any
settings selected during that session or any previous session will be lost.

Recall Defaults

F

D

1



Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Laser Activation Range

Short Range Activation
Out of the Stand

R S 1

Short Range Activation

In the Stand
3

R S
**ong Range Activation
Out of the Stand

R S 2

**Long Range Activation

In the Stand
4

R S

When this option is selected, the IR
sensor guarantees to activate when the
scanning window is positioned three
inches from the object.

When this option is selected, the IR
sensor guarantees to activate when an
object is presented three inches from
the scanning window.

When this option is selected, the IR
sensor guarantees to activate when the
scanning window is positioned eight
inches from the object.

When this option is selected, the IR
sensor guarantees to activate when an
object is presented eight inches from
the scanning window.



Laser Operation

Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

iﬂiﬂ]ﬁi‘i[ﬂi”‘ ‘"‘
R S 5

Pulsing Scan

Custom Scan

This option is the default setting. When the laser
activates by the IR sensor, the laser beam will emit
from the output window. It will also display a
constant, horizontal line until it senses a bar code
or until the scanner timeout elapses.

When the laser activates by the IR sensor, the laser
beam will emit from the output window. It will also
display a pulsing, horizontal line until it senses a
bar code or until the scanner timeout elapses.

This option is available for special applications.
Do notscan the CUSTOM SCAN bar code unless
instructed by a Metrologic representative.



Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Same Symbol Re-Scan

The scanner is programmed with a same symbol Short Same
timeout. For SHORT SAME SYMBOL RE-SCAN, Symbol Re-Scan
the time delay is ¥2 second, while the LONG SAME
SYMBOL RE-SCAN delay is 1 second. These number

represent the amount of time that a bar code must be o 3

the scan field before it can be scanned again.

0

** | ong Same Symbol Re-Scan

R 3 1




Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Beeper Tones

Program the scanner to emit a certain tone.

Alternate Tone 1 .......... .. .. Low Tone
Alternate ToNe 2 . ... i High Tone
(Default)

Alternate Tone 3 . ... ... . i Medium Tone
No Tone

Alternate Tone 1

P

B
**Alternate Tone 2

B P 2

1

Alternate Tone 3

B P 3

4

No Tone

B

P



Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Audible Indicators for Communication Timeouts

Two Second Timeout

O C 5

Razz Beep on Timeout

O C 7

Three Beep on Timeout

(0] C 9
** Beep Before Transmit

R 5 0

Beep After Transmit

5

R

When this option is selected, the scanner will
timeout if it does not transmit its data to the
host after two seconds during communica-
tion. This is only valid in modes where some
type of hand-shaking is involved.

*No Two Second Timeout

(0] C 6
When this option is selected, The scanner
will produ ce an audible razzberry tone
when communications timeout.

** No Tone After Timeout

(0] C 8
When this option is selected, the scanner will
beep three times when communications time-
out.

When this option is selected, the scanner will
beep before each label transmits.

When this option is selected, the scanner will
beep after each label transmits.



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

RS-232 Interface

** Enable RS-232 Interface

L P 2

RS-232 Parameter - Baud Rate

A baud rate is a unit that measures the speed with which information transfers.
The baud rate of the scanner must equal the baud rate of the host device. The
available baud rates range from 150 to 19200.

150 Baud Rate

B R 1
300 Baud Rate
600 Baud Rate

B R 2
B R 3

1200 Baud Rate

B R 4




Recall Defaults

D F 1

2400 Baud Rate

B R 5

** 9600 Baud Rate

B R 7
19200 Baud Rate

B R 8

4800 Baud Rate

B R 6




Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

RS-232 Parameter - Parity

Parity is an additional digit that makes the number of bits in the ASCII code
odd or even. The scanner’s parity must match the host's parity.

**Space Parity Select this option to make the parity bit always 0.
Even Parity Select this option to make the additional parity bit

|” |||| ||H ‘"‘ either a 0 or 1 to guarantee an even number of bits.

Mark Parity Select this option to make the parity bit always 1.
Odd Parity Select this option to make the additional parity bit

|” ||H |m ‘“‘ either a 0 or 1 to guarantee an odd number of bits.

10



Recall Defaults

F 1

D
RS-232 Parameter - Data Bits

RS-232 serial communication requires ASCI| data to 8 Data Bits

transmit in either 7 or 8 data bits. In addition, one parg“ | || ||||‘ Hl‘ ‘"‘
8 1

bit will transmit. If necessary, scan the appro-priate b
code that matches your host device’s requirements. "5
** 7 Data Bits
2

D 8

11



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

RS-232 Parameter - Hardware Handshaking

To prevent scanned information from being lost duriBgable RTS/CTS
transmission, your host device may require an RTSU |||‘| || |

CTS signal. When RTS/CTS €8dy To Send/Cear To
Send) enables, the scanner will output an RTS sign H 1
and wait for a CTS signal before any data transmits. THe

default setting of RTS/CTS disables. If necessary, scan

the ENABLE RTS/CTS bar code.

** Disable RTS/CTS

H H 2
** Character RTS/CTS When this option is selected, the scanner will

activate and deactivate its RTS signal on each
character that it transmits.
R 5 6
Message RTS/CTS When this option is selected, the scanner will
activate and deactivate its RTS signal on each
message that it transmits. This mode should
R 5 7 normally enable for Sanyo registers.

12



Recall Defaults

F 1

D

RS-232 Parameter - Software Handshaking

For control of the data transmission process, use the following parameters
instead of or in addition to the RTS/CTS hardware handshaking option.

ACK/NAK

XON/XOFF

When this option is enabled,the Enable ACK/NAK
scanner will not scan again unless

after transmission of a bar code it

receives an ACK (ASCII 06H). S H >
The scanner will retransmit the

bar code, if it receives an NAK

(ASCII 15H).

** Disable ACK/NAK

S H 1

When this option is enabled, the Enable XON/XOFF

scanner will stop transmission ‘ || ||”| | m

whenever it receives an XOFF
(ASCII 13H). Transmission will

. . S H 4
resume after it receives XON
(ASCII 11H).
**DisableXON/XOFF
S H 3

13



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

RS-232 Parameter - Intercharacter Delay

The time specified with an intercharacter delay bar code represents the interim
of time between transmission of characters. Some host systems require this
delay when receiving transmissions. If necessary, scan the appropriate bar
code.

** No Intercharacter Delay

1 Milli second Intercharacter Delay

R

5 Milli second Intercharacter Delay

R 2 2

25 Milli second Intercharacter Delay

R 2 3

14



Recall Defaults

F 1

D
RS-232 Parameter - Scanning Control (DTR Signal)

When the DTR (Bta_Terminal_Ready) input is Enable DTR Input

enabledthe scanner will not transmit unless an
active (+12V) DTR signal is present on the scannerf
H
The DTR Scan Disable feature will prevent any ** Disable DTR Input

i
scanning when the Enable DTR input feature is choiismll ||| | “l m
H

DTR input pin. You can disable the scanner by ma
DTR inactive (-12V) at the DTR input pin.

3

Before enabling the Enable DTR Scan Disable feat

scan the Enable DTR Input bar code. To turn off thi

H 4
feature, scan the Recall Defaults bar code.
Enable DTR Scan Disable
R 3 2
Record Header/Terminator Select
CR When this option is on, the scanner will transmitariage

Return after each bar code.

R 1

*CR On

R 2

CR Off

T

T

15



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

LF When this option is on, the scanner will transmitiaelFeed
after each bar code.

** LF On

T R 4
LF Off
T R 3

STX Prefix When this option is on, the scanner will transmitatf
TeXt (ASCII 02H) before each bar code.

STX Prefix On

6

T R
** STX Prefix Off

T R 5

16



ETX Suffix

Tab Prefix

Tab Suffix

Recall Defaults

F 1

D
When this option is on, the scanner will transmit ad E
of Text (ASCII 03H) after each bar code.

8

*»* ETX Suffix Off

T R 7

ETX Suffix On

T R

When this option is on, the scanner will transmit a TAB
(ASCII 09H) before each bar code.

Tab Prefix On

T 2
** Tab Prefix Off
T B 1

When this option is on, the scanner will transmit a TAB

(ASCII 09H) after each bar code.
Tab Suffix On
4

T B

** Tab Suffix Off

T B 3

17



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

RS-232 Parameter - UPC/EAN Identifiers

Prefix ID

Suffix ID

18

When this option is on, the scanner Prefix ID On
will transmit a prefix before any UPC/
EAN bar code. The prefixes are A (U

P 2

A), EO (UPC-E), F (EAN-13), and
** Prefix ID Off

FF (EAN-8).
1

P X
When this option is on, the scanner Suffix ID On
2

will transmit a suffix after any UPC/ ‘ || || ‘
** Suffix ID Off
1

X

EAN bar code. The suffixesare A
S X
13), and FF (EAN-8).

(UP C-A),EO (UPC-E), F (EAN-
S X




Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Light Pen Options

If the scanner is being used in place of a light pen,
scan the ENABLE LIGHT PENNTERFACE

bar code. When this interface, is enabled the
scanner canutput a bar or space as the high
signal. Enable the appropriate option for your
specific application. When the TRANSMIT

AS CODE 39 is enabled , the scanner will out-
put the bar code’s bar or space high signal as
Code 39. These settings will only work with a

Enable Light

Pen Interface

L

P

1

Version 15 (LTPN) MS951 scanner.

Poll Light Pen 5 Volts

R

5

8

** Bars High

** Transmit as Scanned

Transmit as Code 39

L P 6

When this option is enabled, the scanner will wait
for an active source voltage before transmitting the
data.

** No Poll Light Pen

R 5 9

19



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Code Type Selections

Use the following bar codes to program the scanner to read different types of
bar codes. This will enable the default settings for all of the bar code types. To
improve reliability, disable the code types that will not be used. This will not
decrease the amount of time it takes for the scanner to scan a bar code. It will

prevent the operator from accidentally scanning bar code types that are not
included in your application.

** Enable UPC

T
Disable UPC
T

** Enable EAN

Disable EAN

** Enable Code 39

C T E

Disable Code 39

C T F

20



Recall Defaults

F
** Enable Codabar
C T
Disable Codabar

T

** Enable Code 128

T

D

C J

(3 G
Disable Code 128
(3 T H

** Enable Code 93

C T

Disable Code 93
(3 T

** Enable Interleaved 2 of 5
(3 T

Disable Interleaved 2 of 5

T

L

M

21



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Minimum Code Length for All Code Types

The minimum number of characters can be Minimum 1 Character
specified in the bar code that will be scanne

by scanning one of thiellow ing bar codes. H | | | ||
For example, when the minimum is 3,the

. E X 7

scanner will not scan bar codes that have less

than 3 characters. ** Minimum 3 Characters
E X 8

Minimum 6 Characters

E X 9
UPC and EAN are typical bar code types. These ** Enable UPC
enable the default settings for UPC and EAN. ‘ | |

C T A
Disable UPC

C T
** Enable EAN
T

Disable EAN

T

UPC/EAN Code

22




Recall Defaults

F 1

D

UPC-A Options

*Transmit UPC-A Number Sys ~ When this option is selected , the
scanner will transmit the UPC-A number
system character. Metrologic strongly

L 7 5 discourages the disabling of this feature
because duplicate numbers may result in
the database when the scanner is
programmed not to transmit the UPC-A
number system character.

Do Not Transmit UPC-A

Number Sys
Z 6

L
**UPC-A Check Digit On When this option is on, the scanner will

|| | ||| | | | || transmit the UPC-A check digit.
C K 4
UPC-A Check Digit Off

C K 3

Convert UPC-A to EAN-13 When this option is selected , the scanner
will convert UPC-A to EAN-13 by trans-
mitting a leading zero before the bar code.

L Z

** Do Not Convert UPC-A to EAN-13

z

L

23



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

UPC-E Options

Expand UPC-E When this option is selected, the scanner will
expand UPC-E to the 12 digit equivalent
UPC-A.

** Do Not Expand UPC-E

E X 2

PC-E Check Digit On When this option is on, the scanner will

| || || ‘l ‘"‘ transmit the UPC-E check digit.
** UPC-E Check Digit Off

C K

UPC-E Leading 0 On When this option is on, the scanner will output a
** UPC-E Leading 0 Off

| | || | | zero before each UPC-E bar code.
L Z 2

Disable EAN-8 Check Digit Transmission
** Enable EAN-8 Check Digit Transmission

R 3 7

Disable EAN-13 Check Digit Transmission
** Enable EAN-13 Check Digit Transmission

1

6

24



Recall Defaults

D F 1

Supplemental UPC Options
Enable 2 D|i|t Su i When this option is enabled, the scanner will
‘ ‘ ** Disable 2 Digit Supp

H" |||| | scan 2 digit supplementals.

Enable 5 Digit Supps When th|s optlon is enabled, the scanner will

|| |||| || |||| || scan 5 digit supplementals.
S P 3

** Disable 5 Digit Supps

S P 4

Convert EAN-8 to EAN-13 When this option is selected , the scanner will
|| | | | | || convert EAN-8 to EAN-13 by trans-mitting
R 5 2

| five zeroes before the bar code.

** Do Not Convert EAN-8 to EAN-13

R 5 3

Enable Bookland When this option is enabled, the scanner will

require that a 5-digit supplement be scanned
whenever an EAN-13 code begins with 978.
S P 5

** Disable Bookland

S P 6

Supplement Required When this option is selected, all UPC/EAN
labels that are to be scanned must have a
supplement.

** Supplement Not Required

25



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Code 39
**Enable Code 39 When this option is enabled, the scanner
| will scan Code 39 bar codes.

C T F
Enable Mod 43 Check Digit When this option this enabled, the scanner
will only scan Code 39 bar codes that have
a Modulo 43 check digit.
M D 1

** Disable Mod 43 Check Digit

Enable Italian Pharmaceutical

R

** Disable Italian Pharmaceutical

R 4
**Transmit Mod 43 Check Digit  When this option is selected, the scanner
will transmit to the host the Modulo 43
check digit of Code 39.
M D 3

Do Not Transmit Mod 43 Check Digit

M 4

D

26



Enable Full ASCII Code 39

R 1

0

Recall Defaults

F 1

D
When this option is enabled, the scanner
will scan full ASCII Code 39 bar codes.

** Disable Full ASCII Code 39

R

Codabar

1

1

**Enable Codabar

C T I
TransmitStart/Sto

C

B 2

When this option is enabled, the scanner will

scan Codabar bar codes.
C T J
When this option is selected, the scanner will

transmit Codabar’s start and stop characters
before and after each bar code.

Disable Codabar

** Do Not Transmit Start/Stop

C B 1

When this option is enabled, the scanner will
perform CLSI library type editing before the
information transmits to the host. This edit-
ing only works with 14 digit Codabar type
labels.

CLSI Editing

E|n|a|b||e|CLSI Editing
C B 4

** Disable

C B

3

27



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Interleaved 2 of 5 (ITF)

** Enable ITF When this option is enabled, the scanner will scan
|| HH Interleaved 2 of 5 (ITF) bar codes.
C T M
Disable ITF
T

N

Enable ITF Check Digit ~ When these options are enabled, the scanner will
|| scan ITF bar codes that have a Modulo 10 check
T 2

digit.
** Disable ITF Check Digit

I T 1

Transmit MOD 10 ITF Check Digit ~ When the transmit option is chosen,
| || the scanner will transmit the ITF

MOD 10 check character. This feature
R 5 4 works with the ITF check digit option.
In order for this feature to work both
mustbe enabled.

** Do Not Transmit MOD 10 ITF Check Digit

R 5 5

28



Recall Defaults

F 1

D
Interleaved 2 of 5 (ITF) Symbol Lengths

Specify the number of ITF digits in the bar codes that will be scanned by
scanning the appropriate bar codes. Specify a maximum of two bar code
lengths. If all of the bar codes that will scan are variable lengths, program the
scanner to VARIABLE LENGTH.

** Variable Length

I 0 2
4 Digits

I 0

6 Digits
I 0 6

8 Digits

I 1 0

12 Digits
I

1 2

29



30

Enter/Exit Program Mode
il

14 Digits

I 1 4

16 Digits
I

1 6
18 Digits

N
S

26 Digits

28 its

2
30 Digits

onN
=




Recall Defaults

D F 1
32 Digits
I 3 2
34 Digits

I 3 4
36 Digits

I 3 6
38 Digits

I 3 8
40 Digits

I 4 0
42 Digits

I 4 2
44 Digits

I 4 4
46 Digits

4 6

31



Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

MSI - Plessey Check Digit
Enable MSI - Plessey ~ When this option is enabled, the scanner will scan

| |H| || Plessey bar codes.
R 0 2

**Enable MSI - Plessey Test of Check Digit

R 4

** Disable MSI - Plessey

R 0 3

When this option is enabled, the scanmifircheck
the Plessey bar code for a proper check digit.

Disable MSI - Plessey Test of Check Digit

**Enable Plessey Mod 10 Check Digit

When this option is enabled, the scanner will scan
Plessey bar codes that have a single Modulo 10
R 0 6

check digit.
Plessey Mod 10/10 Check Digit

When this option is selected, the scanner will scan
Plessey bar codes that have a double Modulo 10
check digit.

R 0 7

32



Recall Defaults

D F 1

**Transmlt Plesse Check D When this option is selected, the
scanner will transmit Plessey’s check
digit(s) character. This option works
with the Plessey Mod 10 and/or

Plessey Mod 10/10 features. Enable

this option and one or both of the

Plessey Mod options in order for this

feature to work.

Do Not Transmit Plessey Check Digits

R 1 3

Enable Code 11 Decode

R 4 1
** Disable Code 11 Decode

R 4 2
Enable Airline 2 of 5

R 6

** Disable Airline 2 of 5

R

6 5

33



Test Modes

Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

Scan Count

S M 3
‘S‘i:ﬂmﬁi'l[ml Hl‘ ‘"‘
S M 2

Normal Scan

S M 1

nsmit Scanner Param

34

When scanning this option, the scanner
will enter the scan count test mode. The
firmware number of the scanner will also
transmit to the host device. Do not enable
this feature unless a Metrologic
representative instructs you to do so.

When this option is enabled, the scanner
will enter the scannability test mode. Do
not enable this feature unless a Metrologic
representative instructs to do so.

When this option is selected, the scanner
will exit from the scannability or scan
count test modes.

When this option is selected, the scanner
will transmit (at9600 baud) its current
configuration.



Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Special Features

The special features options are for special applications. Do not enable any of
the special features options unless instructed by a Metrologic representative.

** Disable Sanyo 635 ECR Protocol

Enable Sanyo 635 ECR Protocol

R 0 1
Enable Post Software ID Characters

R 0 8
** Disable Post Software ID Characters
R 0 9

Enable “NEWCODE" Mode “A”
R 1

** Disable “NEWCODE" Mode “A”

35



Enter/Exit Program Mode
!

Enable “NEWCODE" Mode “B”

R 1

6
** Disable “NEWCODE" Mode “B”

R 1
Enable SNI Beetle Mode
R 2
** Disable SNI Beetle Mode

2

R
Enable Sineko Mode Once enabled the Sineko mode, the only way to
|||| || | |||| ||| |||| " disable it is by scanning the Recall Defaults bar

code.
R 4 5
Enable Caps Lock Mode Enable this option when using the Caps
(For the MI951 external wedge) Lock on the keyboardnce enabled,
Metrologic's MS951 (RS-232) hand-
|||| | || |||||| ||| " held scanner will simulate Caps Lock
R 4 6 keyboard input when used with
Metrologic’'s MI951 external keyboard
wedge. This mode may not work with
all applications.

5

6

Enable French Wyse 120V PC Term

** Disable Caps Lock Mode
6 6

|
R
** Disable French Wyse 120V PC Term |||| |||| ||| ||||| |||| ||||
R 6 7

36




Recall Defaults

F 1

D

Reserved Codes

Metrologic has reserved the codes on the following pages for features that will
be added at a later date. Do not assign a function for any of the reserved codes.

[
S
[
S
i
2
fi
R 2 7
i
R

7

R

N e

2 9
Ul
R 3 3
I
R 3 4
M
R 3

5
R 4

37



38

Enter/Exit Program Mode

* *

R
R
R

R

6
6

R
R

R
R 6
R 7

7
7




Recall Defaults

D F 1
R73
R74
R75
R76
R78
R79
R81
R82

R77
R80
R83




Enter/Exit Program Mode

Wil
IINNINED

R 8
MW
R 8
M
R 8

R 8
R 8

R 8

R
R

(O =




Recall Defaults

D

F

41



Disclaimer

Metrologic Instruments, Inc. and the author or authors make no claims or warranties with respect
to the contents or accuracy of this publication, or the product it describes, including any warranties
of fitness or merchantability for a particular purpose. Any stated or expressed warranties are in
lieu of all obligations or liability for any damages, whether special, indirect, or consequential,
arising out of or in connection with the use of this publication or the product it describes.
Furthermore, the right is reserved to make any changes to this publication without obligation to
notify any person of such changes. Metrologic also reserves the right to make any changes to the
product described herein.

Exclusion des responsabilités

Metrologic Instruments, Inc. et le/les auteur(s) ne sont ni garants, ni responsables pour I-
‘exhaustivité et la correction des informations contenues dans cette brochure - que ce soit r-
elativement & leur teneur et & I' etéacle - ou pour le produit qui y est décrit. lls ne sont en outre
responsables d'aucune garantie de propriété ou de qualité pour un usage particulier. Toutes les
assurances nommées ou exprimées excluent toute garantie ou réljgopsables dommages
spéciaux, indirects ou des suites de I'utilisation de cette brochure ou du produit qui y est décrit
respectivement. en rapport avec I'emploi de cette brochure et du produit qui y est décrit. Il leur est
également réservé le droit de procéder & des modifications de cette brochure sans avoir a en avertir
qui que ce soit. Metrologic se réserve en outre le droit de procéder a des modifications du produit
qui y est décrit.

Haftungsausschlufl

Metrologic Instruments, Inc. und der/die Autor(en) tbernehmen keinerlei Gewahr und haften nicht
fur die Richtigkeit im Hinblick auf Inhalt oder Genauigkeit der Angaben dieser Veroffentlichung
oder des hierin beschriebenen Produkts. Sie Gbernehmen ebenso keinerlei Eignungsgarantie oder
Gewabhrleistung durchschnittlicher Qualitéat fur einen bestimmten Zweck. Alle benannten oder
ausdrucklichen Zusicherungen schlieRen samtliche Verpflichtungen oder Haftungen aus jeglichem
Schaden aus, ganz gleich ob speziell, indirekt oder als Folge der Verwendung dieser
Verdffentlichung oder des hierin beschriebenen Produkts bzw. imfueahang mit der

Verwendung dieser Verdoffentlichung oder des hierin beschriebenen Produkts. Dartber hinaus wird
das Recht vorbehalten, Anderungen an dieser Verdffentlichung vorzunehmen ohne die
Verpflichtung, irgend jemanden (iber solche Anderungen zu unterrichten. Metrologic behélt sich
ferner das Recht vor, Anderungen an dem hierin beschriebenen Produkt vorzunehmen.

Esclusione della responsabilita

La Metrologic Instruments, Inc. e I'autore/gli autori non assumono nessuna garanzia e non
rispondono della correttezza per quanto riguarda il contenuto o la precisione di quanto indicato nel
presente Manuale o del prodotto in esso descritto. Neppure essi assumono una garanzia per
I'idoneita o una garanzia della qualitda media per un determinato scopo. Tutte le garanzie citate o
fatte espressamente escludono qualsiasi obbligo o responsabilita derivanti da qualsiasi danno,
indipendentemente dal fatto che questo obbligo/questa respitésesulti in particolare, i-
ndirettamente o come conseguenza dall'uso del presente Manuale o del prodotto in esso descritto
oppure se € legato/a all’'uso del presente Manuale o del prodotto in esso descritto. Inoltre ci si
riserva il diritto di modificare il presente Manuale senza essere obbligati ad informare persona
alcuna circa dette modifiche. Metrologic si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche al prodotto
descritto nel presente Manuale.

42



Index

A

ACK/NAK 13
Airline 2 of 5 33
Asia ii

B
Baud Rate 8, 9
Beep
after transmit 7
before transmit 7
Beeper Tones 6
Bookland 25
Brasil i

C
Caps Lock Mode 36
Carriage Return (CR) 15
Character RTS/CTS 12
CLSI 27
Codabar 21, 27
transmit start/stop 27
Code 11 33
Code 128 21
Code 39 20, 26
full ASCII 27
mod 43 check digit 26
transmit mod 43 check
digit 26
Code 93 21
Code Length 22
Custom Scan 4

D
Data Bits 11
DTR

input 15

scan disable 15

E
EAN 20, 22
EAN-13
check digit 25
EAN-8

check digit 25
EAN-8 to EAN-13 25
ETX Suffix 17
Europe i

F
French Wyse 120V PC Term 36

G
Germany (GmbH) ii

H
Headquarters i

|
Intercharacter Delay 14
Interleaved 2 of 5 21, 29-32
check digit 28
symbol lengths 29-32
Italian Pharmaceutical 26

L
Laser
long range activation 3
short range activation 3
Light Pen

bars high 19
interface 19
spaces high 19
transmit as code 39 19
transmit as scanned 19
Line Feed (LF) 16
Locations ii

M
Message RTS/CTS 12

N

NEWCODE
mode A 35
mode B 36

Normal Scan 4

43



P
Parity 10
Plessey 32
mod 10 check digit 32
mod 10/10 check digit
32
test of check digit 32
transmit check digits 33
Poll Light Pen 5 Volts 19
Post Software ID Characters 35
Prefix ID 18
Program Mode 1
after any scan 2
only on first scan 2
Pulsing Scan 4

R

Recall Defaults 2
Reserved Codes 37-41
RS-2328

RTS/CTS 12

S

Same Symbol Re-Scan 5
Sanyo 635 ECR Protocol 35
Sineko Mode 36

SNI Beetle Mode 36

South America i
STX Prefix 16

Suffix ID 18
Supplemental
2 digit 25
5 digit 25
required 25
T
Tab
prefix 17
suffix 17
Test Modes

normal scan 34
scan count 34
scannability 34
transmit scanner
parameters 34

44

Timeout
razz beep 7
three beep 7
two second 7

U
UPC 20, 22
UPC-A
check digit 23
convert to EAN-13 23
number sys 23
transmit number sys 23
UPC-E
check digit 24
expand 24
leading 0 24
USA corporate headquarters
ii

X
XON/XOFF 13



